

No. 13-271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE WESTERN STATES WHOLESALE NATURAL GAS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ONEOK, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LEARJET, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*
ROBERT B. WOLINSKY
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

*Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Additional counsel:

MICHAEL J. KASS
DOUGLAS R. TRIBBLE
KEVIN M. FONG
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
50 Fremont Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 983-1000

*Counsel for the defendant
Dynergy entities*

JOSHUA D. LICHTMAN
FULBRIGHT &
JAWORSKI L.L.P.
555 South Flower Street,
Forty-First Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 892-9200

*Counsel for Shell Energy
North America (U.S.), L.P.*

ROXANNA A. MANUEL
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 S. Figueroa St., 10th
Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 443-3000

*Counsel for Shell Energy
North America (U.S.), L.P.*

MARK E. HADDAD
MICHELLE B. GOODMAN
NITIN REDDY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

*Counsel for the defendant
CMS entities*

J. GREGORY COPELAND
MARK R. ROBECK
AARON STRETT
BAKER BOTTS LLP
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana
Houston, TX 77002-4995
(713) 229-1234

*Counsel for GenOn Energy,
Inc.*

OLIVER S. HOWARD
AMELIA A. FOGLEMAN
CRAIG A. FITZGERALD
GABLE GOTWALS
1100 ONEOK Plaza
100 West Fifth Street
Tulsa, OK 74103-4217
(918) 595-4800

*Counsel for the defendant
ONEOK entities*

BRENT A. BENOIT
STACY WILLIAMS
LOCKE LORD LLP
3400 J.P. Morgan Chase
Tower
600 Travis
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 226-1200

Counsel for El Paso LLC

SARAH JANE GILLETT
HALL, ESTILL, HARDWICK,
GABLE, GOLDEN, & NELSON,
P.C.
320 S. Boston Ave., Suite 200
Tulsa, OK 74103-3706
(918) 594-0400

*Counsel for the defendant
Williams and WPX entities*

MICHAEL JOHN MIGUEL
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES &
FRIEDMAN LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 750
Los Angeles, California
90067
(424) 288-7900

Counsel for e prime, Inc.

STEVEN J. ROUTH
ORRICK, HERRINGTON, &
SUTCLIFFE, L.L.P.
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400

*Counsel for the defendant
AEP entities*

JOEL B. KLEINMAN
ADAM PROUJANSKY
LISA M. KAAS
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street NW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH <i>LEGGETT</i> OR <i>JOHNSON</i>	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	5
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF DEEP IMPORTANCE AND REVIEW IS REQUIRED NOW.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	12
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013)	12
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)	1, 5, 7, 9
<i>Leggett v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 843 (Tenn. 2010)	3, 4
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	8
<i>Nevada ex rel. Johnson v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 289 P.3d 1186 (Nev. 2012)	3, 4, 5
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	6
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Transcontinental Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Bd.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986)	8, 12
<i>Unum Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	12
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 717c-1	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 717d(a)	5, 10
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005)	2, 3, 10
REGULATION:	
FERC Order No. 670, <i>Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation</i> (2006)	10
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
FERC, <i>Accounting Matters, available at http://www.ferc.gov/legal/acct-matts.asp</i>	11
